

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT

No. 2018-0551

State of New Hampshire

v.

Brian Eldridge

Appeal Pursuant to Rule 7 from Judgment
of the Merrimack County Superior Court

BRIEF FOR THE DEFENDANT

Christopher M. Johnson
Chief Appellate Defender
Appellate Defender Program
10 Ferry Street, Suite 202
Concord, NH 03301
NH Bar # 15149
603-224-1236
(15 minutes oral argument)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	3
Questions Presented.....	7
Text of Relevant Authorities	8
Statement of the Case	16
Statement of the Facts.....	18
Summary of the Argument	20
Argument	
I. THE COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE MOTION TO DISMISS THE CHARGE ALLEGING POSSESSION WITH INTENT TO SELL	21
II. THE COURT ERRED IN REQUIRING THE DEFENSE TO WAIVE THE STATUTORY DEFENSE AS A CONDITION FOR GETTING A LESSER-INCLUDED- OFFENSE INSTRUCTION ON SIMPLE POSSESSION	32
III. THE COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE MOTION TO SUPPRESS EVIDENCE SEIZED DURING AN UNLAWFUL SEARCH	48
Conclusion.....	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<u>ATV Watch v. N.H. Dep't of Transp.</u> , 161 N.H. 746 (2011)	24
<u>Beck v. Alabama</u> , 447 U.S. 625 (1980)	37, 38
<u>Bray v. State</u> , 597 S.W.2d 763 (Tex. Crim. App. 1980)	55
<u>Commonwealth v. Shelley</u> , 80 N.E.3d 335 (Mass. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Forster v. Town of Henniker</u> , 167 N.H. 745 (2015)	28, 34
<u>Keeble v. United States</u> , 412 U.S. 205 (1973)	37
<u>MacElman. Brigham City v. Stuart</u> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006)	54
<u>Maryland v. Wilson</u> , 519 U.S. 408 (1997)	57
<u>Michigan v. Fisher</u> , 558 U.S. 45 (2009)	54
<u>Pennsylvania v. Mimms</u> , 434 U.S. 106 (1977)	57

<u>Spaziano v. Florida</u> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984), <u>overruled on other grounds by Hurst v. Florida</u> , 136 S.Ct. 616 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<u>State v. Boggs</u> , 171 N.H. 115 (2018)	43
<u>State v. Dansereau</u> , 157 N.H. 596 (2008)	25
<u>State v. Delisle</u> , 648 A.2d 632 (Vt. 1994)	36, 41, 42
<u>State v. Goodale</u> , 144 N.H. 224 (1999)	35
<u>State v. Horner</u> , 153 N.H. 306 (2006)	24
<u>State v. Hull</u> , 149 N.H. 706 (2003)	24
<u>State v. LaPlante</u> , 117 N.H. 417 (1977)	34, 35, 36
<u>State v. MacElman</u> , 149 N.H. 795 (2002)	53
<u>State v. Mfataneza</u> , __ N.H. __ (May 10, 2019)	24, 28, 34
<u>State v. Moran</u> , 158 N.H. 318 (2009)	24
<u>State v. Mouser</u> , 168 N.H. 19 (2015)	56

<u>State v. Muentner,</u> 406 N.W.2d 415 (Wis. 1987)	40, 41
<u>State v. Paige,</u> 170 N.H. 261 (2017)	24, 25
<u>State v. Pseuda,</u> 154 N.H. 196 (2006)	52, 53, 54, 55
<u>State v. Robinson,</u> 158 N.H. 792 (2009)	52, 53
<u>State v. Russo,</u> 164 N.H. 585 (2013)	43
<u>State v. Seavey,</u> 147 N.H. 304 (2001)	52
<u>State v. Short,</u> 618 A.2d 316 (N.J. 1993)	<i>passim</i>
<u>State v. Soggi,</u> 166 N.H. 464 (2014)	51
<u>Steagald v. United States,</u> 451 U.S. 204 (1981)	52
<u>Terry v. Ohio,</u> 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	57
<u>United States v. Marion,</u> 404 U.S. 307 (1971)	46
<u>Welsh v. Wisconsin,</u> 466 U.S. 740 (1984)	52, 53

Statutes

RSA 318-B27
RSA 318-B:2 23, 25, 26, 28
RSA 318-B:2, II26
RSA 318-B:26, I27
RSA 318-B:26, II27
RSA 318-B:28-b *passim*
RSA 318-B:28-b, I22
RSA 318-B:28-b, II22
RSA 318-B:28-b, III 22, 23, 28, 34

Other Authorities

N.H. Constitution Part I, Article 1952
U.S. Constitution Fourth Amendment..... 51, 52, 54, 56
